

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1389

JOEL DALE WRIGHT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Special Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0754773
9701 Shore Rd. Apt. 1-D
Brooklyn, NY 11209
(718) 748-2332

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL FOR THE
SOUTHERN REGION
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue
Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	100
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	18
A. The Trial Record	18
B. The 1988 Post-Conviction Record	22
C. Proceedings at the 1997 Evidentiary Hearing	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW	50
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	51
ARGUMENT I	
MR. WRIGHT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE EITHER THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND/OR DEFENSE COUNSEL UNREASONABLY FAILED TO DISCOVER AND PRESENT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE	53
A. Introduction	53
B. Previously Unavailable Evidence and False Facts	56
1. False fact regarding Freddie Williams	57
2. False fact as to polygraph	60
3. Previously undisclosed exculpatory evidence	61

C. Guarantee to Adequate Adversarial Testing	63
1. Evidence not disclosed by the State	65
2. Evidence not present by defense counsel	69
3. Confidence is undermined in outcome	71
D. Evidence of Innocent Under <u>Jones v. State</u>	76
E. Cumulative Analysis Is Required	78

ARGUMENT II

HOWARD PEARL'S STATUS AS A SPECIAL DEPUTY SHERIFF, IN CONJUNCTION WITH WALTER PELLICER'S TESTIMONY THAT FREDDIE WILLIAMS, MR. PEARL'S INVESTIGATOR WAS A BONDED DEPUTY SHERIFF IN PUTNAM COUNTY, AFFECTED THE DEFENSE TEAM'S PERFORMANCE AND INTERFERED WITH ITS ABILITY TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION	81
--	----

ARGUMENT III

MR. WRIGHT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JUDGE WHEN JUDGE ROBERT PERRY PRESIDED OVER HIS TRIAL IN 1983 AND OVER HIS POST-CONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN 1988 IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	88
A. Introduction	88
B. Ties to Sheriff Pellicer	92
C. Ex parte contact with State was standard practice	94
D. Conclusion	95

ARGUMENT IV

MR. WRIGHT'S WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH BY A JUDGE WHOSE STANDARD PRACTICE WAS TO HAVE THE STATE DRAFT THE FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF A SENTENCE OF DEATH. THIS PROCEDURE ERRONEOUS PROCEDURE VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND FLORIDA LAW	96
--	----

ARGUMENT V

THE PROCEDURE FOLLOWED DURING POST-CONVICTION HAS VIOLATED MR. WRIGHT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER <u>JONES V. STATE</u> , 740 SO.2D 520 (FLA. 1999), AND NEW TRIAL IS WARRANTED	98
--	----

ARGUMENT VI

THIS COURT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SOCHOR V. FLORIDA WHEN IT AFFIRMED MR. WRIGHT'S
SENTENCE OF DEATH ON DIRECT APPEAL 99

CONCLUSION 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. Sheppard,</u> 856 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1988)	91
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 499 U.S. 279 (1990)	89
<u>Bracey v. Gramley,</u> 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	88
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	63
<u>Brecht v. Abrahamson,</u> 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	89
<u>Cartalino v. Washington,</u> 122 F.3d 8 (7th Cir. 1997)	91
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	82, 89
<u>Colina v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1990)	11
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	82, 86, 87
<u>Duest v. Singletary,</u> 967 F. 2d 472, 478 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 113 S. Ct. 1940, <u>adhered to on remand</u> , 997 F.2d 1326 (1993)	50
<u>Edwards v. Balisok,</u> 117 S. Ct. 1584 (1997)	88
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	64
<u>Grey v. Mississippi,</u> 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	89
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas,</u> 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	82
<u>In Re Murchison,</u> 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	88

<u>Johnson v. Butterworth</u> , 713 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1998)	57, 98
<u>Johnson v. Butterworth</u> , 713 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1998)	*
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 117 S. Ct. 1544 (1997)	89
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	51, 55, 76
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	78
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 740 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999)	16, 52, 97, 98
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	55, 57, 98
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	71
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 742 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	53
<u>LoConte v. Dugger</u> , 847 F.2d 745 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 958 (1988)	82
<u>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</u> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	88
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	55
<u>Porter v. Singletary</u> , 49 F. 3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995)	88
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	61
<u>Roberts v. Butterworth</u> , 668 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1996)	57, 98
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1994)	92
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. Feb. 15, 2001)	50

<u>Rose v. Clark,</u> 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	90
<u>Satterwhite v. Texas,</u> 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	91
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1998)	92
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	63
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	52, 99
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	96
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	77
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 1995)	95
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	96
<u>State v. Robinson,</u> 711 So.2d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	76
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	50
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	50, 63, 82, 86
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	55, 57, 98
<u>Suarez v. Dugger,</u> 527 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1988)	92
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	88
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 676 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	14, 44
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cox,</u> ____ So.2d ____, Case No. SC96217 (Fla. May 17, 2001)	59

<u>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg,</u> 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000)	59
<u>Tumey v. Ohio,</u> 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	88, 91
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	50, 63
<u>United States v. Khoury,</u> 901 F.2d 948 (11th Cir. 1990), <u>modified on other grounds upon denial of rehearing,</u> 910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990)	82
<u>United States v. Tatum,</u> 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991)	83
<u>Vasquez v. Hillery,</u> 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	90
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 673 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	62
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	79
<u>Wright v. Florida,</u> 474 U.S. 1094 (1986)	1, 79
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 1094 (1986)	11
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1991)	i, 12, 13, 32
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	79
<u>Zuck v. Alabama,</u> 588 F.2d 436 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 444 U.S. 833 (1979)	82
